

No. 23-5600

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

L.W., by and through parents and next friends, Samantha Williams
and Bryan Williams, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Intervenor-Appellee*,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, in his official capacity as the
Tennessee Attorney General and Reporter, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee (No. 3:23-cv-00376) (Richardson, J.)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General & Reporter
CLARK L. HILDABRAND
Deputy Chief of Staff & Senior Counsel
STEVEN J. GRIFFIN
RYAN N. HENRY
BROOKE A. HUPPENTHAL
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE TENNESSEE
ATTORNEY GENERAL & REPORTER
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
(615) 253-5642
clark.hildabrand@ag.tn.gov

ADAM K. MORTARA
LAWFAIR LLC
40 Burton Hills Blvd., Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37215
(773) 750-7154
mortara@lawfairllc.com

CAMERON T. NORRIS
TIFFANY H. BATES
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A. Tennessee Acts to Protect Children from Unproven Treatments.....	9
B. District Court Grants Preliminary Injunction	16
C. Proceedings in this Court and New Information Disclosed	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	22
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits	23
A. Parents lack a fundamental right to subject their children to such risky treatments	23
B. The Act equally protects minors of both sexes	31
C. Transgender individuals are not a quasi-suspect class	38
D. The Act survives any level of review	43
II. Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate Standing Sufficient to Seek a Preliminary Injunction Even for Themselves	48
III. Tennessee Wins the Balance of Equities and Public Interest.....	53
IV. The District Court Could Not Enjoin Enforcement Statewide.....	56

CONCLUSION.....60
ADDENDUM A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A&R Engineering & Testing, Inc. v. Scott</i> , 2023 WL 4417252 (5th Cir. July 10).....	50, 51
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	25, 26
<i>Adams v. Barrett</i> , 5 Ga. 404 (1848)	30, 33
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	38, 41
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022)	57
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	50
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. U.S. FDA</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)	25, 28
<i>Boe v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:22-cv-184-LCB (M.D. Ala. 2022).....	47
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	32, 33, 40, 42
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 2022 WL 16957734 (8th Cir. Nov. 16) (en banc)	33
<i>Bristol Reg’l Women’s Ctr., P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 7 F.4th 478 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	43

California v. Texas,
141 S.Ct. 2104 (2021).....57

Cape v. TSSAA,
563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977)35

Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, LLC v. Tenke Corp.,
511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)51

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....38, 39

Clark v. Jackson,
2023 WL 2787325 (6th Cir. Apr. 5)6, 24

Collins v. City of Harker Heights,
503 U.S. 115 (1992).....24

Collins v. Texas,
223 U.S. 288 (1912).....23

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976).....35

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022).....*passim*

Doe v. Ladapo,
2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6)28

Doe v. Pub. Health Tr. of Dade Cnty.,
696 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1983)28

Enchant Christmas Light Maze & Market Ltd. v. Glowco, LLC,
958 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2020)22

Farnsworth v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
569 F. App’x 421 (6th Cir. 2014)51

Foster v. People,
50 N.Y. 598 (1872).....30, 33

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974).....8, 32, 42

Gibson v. Collier,
920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019)47

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....26, 43

Hearing v. Sliwowski,
806 F.3d 864 (6th Cir. 2015)49

Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)28, 31

Kentucky v. Biden,
57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)53, 57

Kentucky v. Yellen,
54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)58

Kosilek v. Spencer,
774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014) (en banc).....47

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....53

In re MCP No. 165,
20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc)23

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)32

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982).....35

Morrissey v. United States,
871 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2017)25

Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....34

Norris v. Stanley,
2023 WL 4530251 (6th Cir. July 13).....26

Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Englewood,
671 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012)57

Ohio v. Yellen,
539 F. Supp. 3d 802 (S.D. Ohio 2021)49

Ondo v. City of Cleveland,
795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015)8, 38

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....29

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)33

Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.,
52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995)22

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....42

Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft,
444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006)27, 28

Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges,
917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc)52, 53

Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud,
994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc)44, 48

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....28, 29

Raich v. Gonzales,
500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)25

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71 (1971).....31

Resendiz v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
2023 WL 4410524 (4th Cir. July 10).....42

Rutherford v. United States,
616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980)25

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
582 U.S. 47 (2017).....31

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)30

State v. Wilson,
25 S.C.L. 163 (1840)30

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.,
143 S.Ct. 2141 (2023).....33

Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ.,
615 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022).....40

Thompson v. DeWine,
976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)54

U.S. Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius,
705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013)25

United States v. Hansen,
143 S.Ct. 1932 (2023).....59

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	58
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1964 (2023).....	58
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	31, 34, 44
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	59
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	6, 24, 25, 31
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018)	49
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910).....	26
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	28
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	44
<i>Worley v. State</i> , 30 Tenn. 172 (1850).....	30

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §116.....29, 37

42 U.S.C. §2000h-2.....52

Tenn. Code Ann. §39-13-11029

Tenn. Code Ann. §39-15-21329, 32

Tenn. Code Ann. §49-6-31035

Tenn. Code Ann. §62-38-21129

Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-101 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 27, 42

Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-10210

Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-10310, 32, 41, 55

Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-10510,16

Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-10610

Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-10710

Tenn. Code Ann. §68-34-10829

Other Authorities

AAP Policy Statement, *Ritual Genital Cutting of Female Minors*,
125 Pediatrics 1088 (2010)29

Aaron, *Opioid Accountability*, 89 Tenn. L. Rev. 611 (2022)26

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language
(5th ed. 2022 online update)34, 35

Benefit-Risk Assessment in Drug Regulatory Decision-Making, FDA
(Mar. 30, 2018), www.fda.gov/media/112570/download7

Exec. Order No. 13,988, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,023 (Jan. 20, 2021).....39

Kaltiala et al., *Youth Gender Transition Is Pushed Without Evidence*,
Wall St. J. (July 14, 2023), perma.cc/P9GM-MHF7 15

Kamran Abbasi, *Caring for young people with gender dysphoria*,
BMJ 2023;380:553 (Mar. 9, 2023), dx.doi.org/10.1136/bmj.p5534

Kruesi, *Social media posts spark calls to investigate Tenn.’s VUMC*,
AP News (Sept. 21, 2022)5

Landén, et al., *A systematic review of hormone treatment for children
with gender dysphoria and recommendations for research*,
Acta Paediatrica, 2023;00:1 (April 18, 2023).....4

*Nondiscrimination in Health & Health Educ. Programs or Activities,
Delegation of Authority*,
85 Fed. Reg. 37160, 37198 (June 19, 2020).....47

Sands et al., *Top Energy Department official no longer employed after
luggage theft accusations*,
CNN (Dec. 13, 2022), perma.cc/MJF7-5JPL40

Sears, *Arresting Dress* (2013).....33

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Admiral Rachel Levine
(Oct. 31, 2022), perma.cc/ET5Z-GHFK.....40

Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* (1865).....34, 35

Whipping & Castration as Punishments for Crime,
8 Yale L.J. 371, 382 (1899)37

White House, *A Proclamation on Transgender Day of Visibility*
(Mar. 30, 2023), perma.cc/VZN6-4ATC.....40

Worcester, *A Dictionary of the English Language* (1860)34, 35
